
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT-OF HEALTH 
DIVISION OF RADEIATION PROTECTION 

7171 Cleanwater Lane, Bldg. 5 0 P.O. Box 47827 & Olympia, Washington 98504-7827 

December 11, 2001 TDD Relay 1-800-833-6388 

TO: /ll Radioactive Materials Licensees & Interested Parties 

FROM: <4 Terry C. Frazee, Supervisor, Radioactive Materials Section 

SUBJECT: 2002 PROPOSED FEES & HEARING DATE 

We are proposing to adjust our annual fees for radioactive materials licenses to fully meet 
necessary program costs. We received authorization from the 2001 Legislature to 
increase our fees approximately 7.9% for all radioactive materials licenses including the 
"hourly rate" charged for certain unusual activities such as monitoring of environmental 
clean-up projects and special evaluations of sealed sources and devices. This is necessary 
to fully cover recent budget increases; in particular, the previously approved salary 
increase of 8% for technical staff. The proposed increase is needed to maintain the 
current level of program services.  

A summary of the proposed radioactive materials license fees is attached. The full text of 
the proposed fee change is being published in the Washington State Register (WSR 01
24-104).  

A public hearing on the proposed radioactive materials fees will be held on January 8, 
2002, at 1:30 PM in Building 5, 7171 Cleanwater Lane, Tumwater, WA (Exit 101 from I
5, go 1 mile east on Airdustrial Way, turn left on Cleanwater Lane, left at second drive).  
You may attend in person or send to me your written comments at P.O. Box 47827, 
Olympia, WA 98504-7827 or FAX to 360-236-2255 or e-mail to terry.frazee@ 
doh.wa.gov. Comments must be received by January 8, 2002, to assure consideration.  
The new fee schedule is expected to take effect for radioactive materials licensees with 
due dates on or after February 28, 2002.  
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RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE FEE CATEGORIES & PROPOSED 2002 FEES

Special Category Users (WAC 246-254-070) 
02 Nuclear Pharmacy 
04 Nuclear Laundry 
05 Large Manufacturer 
06 Small Manufacturer 
07 Decontamination 
11 Waste Broker 
08 Minor HP 
09 Major HP 
10 Civil Defense 
24 SNM/DU 
12 Big Broad Scope 
13 Medium Broad Scope 
14 Small Broad Scope 
33 Receipt & Distr.  

Medical Users (WAC 246-254-080)
03 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
32

Industrial 
25 
60 
26 
31 
34 
35 
36 
61 
37 
38 
40 
67

Mobile Nuclear Med 
Medical II & III 
Medical IV & V 
Medical Combo 
Medical VI 
Teletherapy 
Medical >200 mCi 
Medical >30 - <200 mCi 
Medical <30 mCi 
Medical I 
Diagnostic Source 

Users (WAC 246-254-090) 
Radiography - Vault 
Radiography - Field 
Well Logging 
Portable Gauge 
Fixed Gauge 
Gas Chromatograph 
Large Irradiator 
Walk-in Irradiator 
Large Production 
Small Production 
RHF-20 (U-Dep) 
Static Eliminator

Laboratory Users (WAC 246-254-100) 
28 Large Lab 
29 Medium Lab 
30 Small Lab 
39 RHF-15 (In Vitro) 
65 Microlab 
66 NORM Lab

2002 Proposed Annual Fees
Current Proposed 

Fee Cat. 2001 Fee 2002 Fee 
2 $ 4,984.00 $ 5,380.00 
3 $ 4,217.00 $ 4,550.00 
4 $ 8,502.00 $ 9,175.00 
5 $ 8,502.00 $ 9,175.00 
6 $ 2,983.00 $ 3,220.00 
7 $ 5,704.00 $ 6,155.00 
8 $ 1,203.00 $ 1,300.00 
9 $ 2,252.00 $ 2,430.00 

10 $ 1,409.00 $ 1,520.00 
11 $ 2,700.00 $ 2,915.00 
12 $ 16,875.00 $ 18,210.00 
13 $ 7,797.00 $ 8,415.00 
14 $ 6,269.00 $ 6,765.00 
15 $ 3,075.00 $ 3,320.00 
16 $ 2,664.00 $ 2,875.00 
17 $ 4,238.00 $ 4,575.00 
18 $ 2,278.00 $ 2,460.00 
19 $ 1,409.00 $ 1,520.00 
20 $ 2,144.00 $ 2,315.00 
21 $ 1,707.00 $ 1,840.00 
22 $ 1,255.00 $ 1,355.00 
23 $ 1,105.00 $ 1,190.00 
24 $ 424.00 $ 460.00 
25 $ 4,968.00 $ 5,360.00 
26 $ 3,260.00 $ 3,520.00 
28 $ 3,394.00 $ 3,660.00 
29 $ 1,681.00 $ 1,815.00 
30 $ 1,409.00 $ 1,520.00 
31 $ 706.00 $ 760.00 
32 $ 690.00 $ 745.00 
33 $ 775.00 $ 835.00 
34 $ 775.00 "$ 835.00 
35 $ 488.00 $ 525.00 
36 $ 1,342.00 $ 1,450.00 
37 $ 6,197.00 $ 6,685.00 
38 $ 1,985.00 $ 2,140.00 
39 $ 63.50 $ 70.00 
40 $ 63.50 $ 70.00 
60 $ 6,655.00 $ 7,180.00 
61 $ 7,118.00 $ 7,680.00 
65 $ 488.00 $ 525.00 
66 $ 653.00 $ 705.00 
67 $ 317.00 $ 340.00

Hourly Rate $ 92.50 100
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State of Washington 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
Division of Radiation Protection 
7171 Cleanwater Lane, Bldg 5 
PO Box 47827 
Olympia WA 98504-7827

Cc 1 

CL Zl) a---J 
U.. r'

DECI2'OL 
"Z 

PBV 077-2---

PAUL LOHAUS 
US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF STATE PROGRAMS 

WASHINGTON DC 20555
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